Dep’t Recomm.:

Departmenial Concurrence

Q, Policy

[J consent § Policy Purchasin QM
Mefk &aiter, Assistarit Director

[ consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA & \O\

FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center SUBMITTAL DATE:
March 29, 2011

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH FORWARD ADVANTAGE, INC.
FOR SOFTWARE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE OF IMPRIVATA ONESIGN SINGLE SIGN-ON
SOLUTION

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that the Board of Supervisors:

1) Ratify and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the attached Amendment to the
Agreement between Riverside County Regional Medical Centers (RCRMC) and Forward
Advantage, Inc. to renew the term effective February 1, 2011 and increase the premium
maintenance amount to $50,000 annually; and

2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, to exercise the renewal
options, and to sign amendments that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement,
including amendments to the compensation for additional licenses that do not exceed the annual

CPlI rates.
Douglas®@. Bagley, Hospifal (irector
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 20,000 ‘ In Current Year Budget: Yes
F]NI;\ANTCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ 0 ' Budget Adjustment: No
A Annual Net County Cost: $ 0 For Fiscal Year: 2011/2012
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Hospital Enterprise Funds Positions To Be ]
Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote | [ |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

Prev. Agn. Ref.: od@Th@KENTS FRIStrict: 5 | Agenda Number: 3 . 2 6
WITH THE CLERK CF Tk DOARD




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Form 11
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

Riverside County's Information Technology (IT) security policies include password length,
strength and frequency of required changes. While the requirement for an effective IT security
strategy is clear, making it easy for the user community to support our IT security polices is
critical. With the implementation of the Hospital Information System (HIS) project at RCRMC, the
Enterprise Single Sign-On (ESSO) solution was necessary to allow clinicians to expediently
access applications for patient care.

On February 9, 2010, Agenda ltem #3.49, the Board approved the Professional Services Contract
Agreement for Forward Advantage to provide RCRMC with single sign-on licenses for up to 2,500
enrolled users. Since the implementation of this project and as new residents, students and
clinical staff are added, 1600 additional licenses were acquired.

This amendment would extend the term of the agreement and allow additional funding to be
added to the annual maintenance of these new licenses for new users. Therefore, the Director of
RCRMC requests the Boards approval of the recommended motions.

PRICE REASONABLENESS:

Pricing as specified in Forward Advantages original contract agreement with Riverside County
Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) are in accordance with the Volume Purchase Agreement as
established by and between Forward Advantage, Imprivata and San Mateo County and remains
consistent for RCRMC.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
100% Hospital Enterprise Funds

REVIEW/APPROVAL:
County Counsel
County Purchasing

DB:ns




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH
FORWARD ADVANTAGE, INC.
(Imprivata Single Sign-On Solution)

That certain Agreement between County of Riverside (COUNTY) and Forward
Advantage, Inc., (CONTRACTOR), first approved by the Board of Supervisors February 9,
2010, Agenda Item #3.49, is hereby amended as follows:

1. Amend the language of Section 4. Term and Termination to include the following:
"This Amendment extends the period of the Agreement effective February 1, 2011, to

automatically renew through January 31, 2015, unless terminated as otherwise provided
herein."

2. Amend Exhibit B Pricing Proposal and Payment Terms in the contract agreement
to include Exhibit B.1, consisting of 1 page, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Forward Advantage, Inc.

BY:W By:
% / Mﬂ"' Bob Buster

Type or Print Name Type or Print Name
M Chairman
Type or Print Title Type or Print Title

Date: J - ? ‘”// Date:

;SRE'M%%D t@w L,OUNEEL{ L &(\ X

NEAL R.KIPNIS e DATE




"Juawaauby ay) i payloads se sapuy Guned e |2 JO JJauaq eyl 10) AJUN0D 0BT UES PUE BleApdy
‘slimuespy preruo usamiag pue Aq peysigelse se Juawsaiby aseyaind awnjoA aus Yim aauepioooe u aie [esodosd sup ul papnioul Buong (1) a3oN

S| [e(aadg|

1oyeq -sAeq og JoN swia) Juswiled
BT

-, siefjoqg "5 V| 3Je §33Lg
JaweN

paaiby pue paydacay Jamojsng

00°8EF'2R $ | 310nDVLIOL
- $ | Burddius
- § | xeL sajes
SJUIWNIOD
[IXITEL] $ | 2L0N0 TvLOLANS
00'BEV 2P 3 | saaq asueusjuien Tv1OL
DO'OYR'E § jooore'e $| LOZPSLOVDII #0d - 850 O0F [RUAGIPPY - 0UBLBIIEN WL [enuuy uEiSaug) 0£9dNS : 3
no'sye’ZL $ | DO'BYE'EL $ | Z96EPLOYON #Od - 39511 00Z'L IBLARIPPRY ~ SOUBLERIIEN WhWsld [enuuy uBiSaug) 0£DdNS . I
D0'0SE'SE & [ ao'0sz'82 $ S/08M 00GZ S52UMNH [BHIU] - 2OURLBIUIEN Wnlweld [enuuy uBigaug) 0€9dNS : 3
ajueuajuep
sJasq) paj|oiul 00}'y0) dn
65 SEeUERpEPIEAID| Qg 8y 83| LVEY 9EP BSG xed
" €9T1 'Xe 1T6L'9E9° 2.8 LCBL9E9'L.8 Buoyd
$S3|EG 'JUapISal4 J0IA '|9gau) NI |ennejuasalday 02.£6 VO 'ousalg

90} 8UNS 198AHS 18K ‘N 5522

§5526 vD 'As||eA oualoy

SRUAAYSNIDED DESOZ

1890 SYINISS SARELSIILPY

SOJUBS RUTEN Uy

Jajua)) |ealpay feuoiBay Auno) episiannd| o4 pepinoig

1LLOZ *2 yosen| :e1eq jesodoig wmmwﬁ mv‘&ﬁmw

-JUIRNO0LY-20£0) Fom-osmom.__ﬂ__&aeu ® ﬁ,_ m>>‘_ Oh \v\fA

1°d - LIgIHX3




